

No. 15-2041

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

GROUP AGAINST SMOG AND POLLUTION, INC.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SHENANGO, INC.,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of  
Pennsylvania, No. 2:14-cv-00595-CB (Hon. Cathy Bissoon)

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF  
OF SIERRA CLUB, MOUNTAIN WATERSHED ASSOCIATION, CLEAN  
AIR COUNCIL, THREE RIVERS WATERKEEPER, AND THE CENTER  
FOR COALFIELD JUSTICE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Emily A. Collins, Esq.  
Fair Shake Environmental Legal Services  
3495 Butler Street, Suite 102  
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15201  
Telephone: (412) 742-4615  
Email: [ecollins@fairshake-els.org](mailto:ecollins@fairshake-els.org)  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae Sierra Club,  
Mountain Watershed Association, Clean Air  
Council, Three Rivers Waterkeeper, and the  
Center for Coalfield Justice*

## **MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1**  
**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i**  
**RULE 29(C)(5) STATEMENT .....i**  
**TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii**  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii**  
**BRIEF OF SIERRA CLUB, MOUNTAIN WATERSHED ASSOCIATION,  
CLEAN AIR COUNCIL, THREE RIVERS WATERKEEPER, AND THE  
CENTER FOR COALFIELD JUSTICE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL.....1**  
  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1  
ARGUMENT .....3  
  
*I. The nonjurisdictional character of the diligent prosecution limitation on  
citizen suits requires consideration of a 12(b) motion by accepting all well-  
pled facts as true and construing the facts in the light most favorable to the  
Plaintiff.....3*  
  
*II. If subject to the diligent prosecution bar at all, the County Consent  
Decrees extending the timeframe to achieve compliance are not entitled to a  
“heavy presumption of diligence” based on the plain language of the statute..9*  
  
CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Adkins v. VIM Recycling, Inc.*,  
644 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2011) .....6, 7

*Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.*,  
56 U.S. 500 (2006).....passim

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....8, 12

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007).....8

*Bell v. Hood*,  
327 U.S. 678 (1946).....8

*Bradford Coal Co, Inc.*,  
592 F.2d 215 (3rd Cir. 1979) .....5

*Citizens for a Better Env’t v. Gorsuch*,  
718 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....9

*Citizens Legal Envtl. Action Network, Inc. v. Premium Standard Farms, Inc.*,  
No. 97-6073-CV-SJ-6, 2000 WL 220464 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 23, 2000).....15

*Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside*,  
578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009) .....15

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
890 F. Supp. 470 (D.S.C. 1995).....9, 14

*Frilling v. Vill. Of Anna*,  
924 F. Supp. 821 (S.D. Ohio 1996) .....13

*Gardeski v. Colonial Sand & Stone Co., Inc.*,  
501 F.Supp. 1159 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....12

*Glazer v. Am. Ecology Envtl. Servs. Corp.*,  
894 F. Supp. 1029 (E.D. Tex. 1995).....13

*Gonzalez v. Thaler*,  
132 S.Ct. 641 (2012).....5, 7

*Gould Electronics, Inc. v. U.S.*,  
220 F.3rd 169 (3rd Cir. 2000).....8

*Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd., v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 49 (1987).....11

*Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki*,  
562 U.S. 428 (2011).....3, 7

*Hudson Riverkeeper Fund, Inc. v. Harbor at Hastings Associates*,  
917 F. Supp. 251 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....12

*In re Caterbone*,  
640 F.3d 108 (3rd Cir. 2011). .....5

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.*,  
312 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Minn. 2004).....15

*Jones v. City of Lakeland, Tennessee*,  
224 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2000) .....12, 13, 14

*Louisiana Env't'l Action Network v. City of Baton Rouge*,  
677 F.3d 737 (5th Cir. 2012). .....6, 7

*Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick*,  
559 U.S. 154 (2010).....5

*Sierra Club v. Elec. Controls Design, Inc.*,  
909 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1990) .....9

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....3

*Student Public Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. Fritzsche, Dodge & Olcott, Inc.*,  
759 F.2d 1131 (3rd Cir. 1985) .....5

*Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.*,

534 U.S. 506 (2002)..... 15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 2619(b)(1)(B) ..... 5

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(2)(A) ..... 5

30 U.S.C. § 1270(b)(1)(B) ..... 5

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a), (b) ..... 7

33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(B) ..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 300j-8(b)(1)(B) ..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a), (b)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 7002(b)(1)(B) ..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 7604(a), (b) ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 7604(b)(1)(B) ..... 5, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

JEFFREY G. MILLER, *Theme and Variations in Statutory Preclusions Against Successive Environmental Enforcement Actions by EPA and Citizens, Part One: Statutory Bars in Citizen Suit Provisions*, 28 HARV. ENVTL. L. REV. 401, 466 (2004)..... 11

S. Rep. No. 91-1196, at 37 (1970), *reprinted in* 1 CAA Legislative History, at 401, 437 (1974)..... 4
